
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Thursday, 19 January 2012 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Bill Turner   
  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
1 Vacancy 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Khales Uddin Ahmed, Bill Turner, 
Carlo Gibbs and Councillor Judith 
Gardiner) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Khales Uddin Ahmed, Bill Turner, 
Carlo Gibbs and Judith Gardiner) 
Councillor Amy Whitelock, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Khales Uddin Ahmed, Bill Turner, 
Carlo Gibbs and Judith Gardiner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 19 January 2012 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 28th November 
2011 and the ordinary meeting held on 8th December 2011. 
 
 

3 - 18  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm Tuesday 17th January 2012. 
 
 

19 - 20  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

 Nil Items.  
 

21 - 22  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

23 - 24  

7 .1 45 Millhabour, London (PA/11/00798)   
 

25 - 58 Millwall 

 
 



1 

 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt 
[...]
The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
  

iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 
interest.   

 
iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 

give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Shahid Ali   
 
Officers Present: 
 
Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Simon Ryan – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Matthew Lawes – (Senior Engineer - Development) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bill Turner and 
Judith Gardiner. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 

Councillor Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 

Peter Golds  6.1 
 
 
 

Personal 
 
 

He had received 
communications 
about the 
application from 
interested parties.  
 
He expressed 
concern at the  
factual accuracy of 
some of the 
representations  
 

Khales Uddin Ahmed  6.1 Personal  
 
 

Had received 
representations 
from interested 
parties.  
 

Carlo Gibbs 6.1 Personal Had received 
representations 
from interested 
parties for and 
against the 
application. 
 

Helal Abbas  6.1 Personal Had received 
representations 
from interested 
parties.  
 
Had also received a 
telephone call from 
an interested party  
but had informed 
them they that he 
could not discuss 
the application. 
 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th 
October 2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

7. TOWER HOUSE, 38-40 TRINITY SQUARE, LONDON EC3N 4DJ  
 
Update report tabled. 
 
At this point, the Chair read out the following statement regarding the above 
item:  
 
I wish to clarify the position with regards to the report being considered tonight 
as a deferred matter.  Agenda Item 6.1 was debated at the previous 
Committee on 27 October 2011 as a deferred item.  Members voted not to 
accept the officer's recommendation to approve permission and concerns 
were raised about the scheme.  However no motion was made to refuse the 
application in accordance with the rules of the Committee.  As such, the 
application was not formally refused by the Committee, and has been 
treated again as a deferred item.  Members should consider the report before 
them tonight and decide whether they accept the officer's recommendation.  
If the committee resolves not to accept such recommendation, then a further 
motion should be moved accordingly. 
 
Pete Smith (Development Control Manager, Planning Services) introduced 
the circulated reported and the Tabled update report concerning application 
(PA/11/00163) - Tower House, 38-40 Trinity Square, London EC3N 4DJ.  
 
Mr Simon Ryan (Deputy Team Leader Planning Services) gave an overview 
of the scheme, explaining the site location, the planning history including the 
previously approved office scheme. Mr Ryan also explained the nature of the 
proposals showing views from key points and the step free access works.  
 
Mr Ryan drew attention to the circulated report detailing matter arising since 
the deferral. Since that time, the Trinity Square Group had requested a 

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

screening d
[...]
g 
permission to secure the matters set out in the circulated report: 

 
5. That, if by 28th February 2012, the legal agreement has not been 

completed; the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is 
delegated power to refuse planning permission. 

 
8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
Nil Items.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/12/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
 
Councillor Gloria Thienel 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Councillor Shahed Ali 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager, 

Development and Renewal) 
Pete Smith – Development Control Manager, Development and 

Renewal 
Raj Kerai – (Project Development Officer) 
Matthew Lawes – (Senior Engineer - Development) 
Amy Thompson – (Strategic Applications Planner) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
COUNCILLOR BILL TURNER (VICE-CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Chair, Councillor Helal 
Abbas, for whom Councillor Denise Jones deputised; Councillor Dr Emma 
Jones, for whom Councillor Gloria Thienel deputised and Councillor Carlo 
Gibbs, for whom Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman deputised. 

Page 11



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/12/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 

Councillor 
 

Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

Judith Gardiner  6.1 & 7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 

She had received 
extensive lobbying 
about the 
applications but had 
not taken this into 
consideration. 
Is a Ward Member 
for this application. 
 

Denise Jones  6.1 & 7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.1 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 

She had received 
extensive lobbying 
about the 
applications but had 
not taken this into 
consideration. 
Is a Ward Member 
for this application. 
 

Khales Uddin Ahmed  6.1 Personal  
 
 

Had received many 
representations from 
interested parties 
regarding the 
application. 
 

Bill Turner 6.1 Personal Had received many 
representations from 
interested parties 
regarding the 
application. 
 

Motin Uz-Zaman 6.1 Personal Had received many 
representations from 
interested parties 
regarding the 
application. 
 

Gloria Thienel 6.1 Personal Had received many 
representations from 
interested parties 
regarding the 
application. 
 

Page 12



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/12/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered for speaking rights at the meeting. 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items 
 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

7. LAND AT ROYAL MINT ST MANSELL ST AND CHAMBER ST, ROYAL 
MINT STREET, LONDON (PA/11/00642)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, 
introduced the application (PA/11/00642) regarding redevelopment of the site 
at Royal Mint Street, Mansell Street and Chamber Street, Royal Mint Street, 
London. 
 
The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Mr Liam Griffin, speaking on behalf of Mr Frank Banner, who had registered to 
speak in objection to the application, commented that Mr Banner owned a car 
park on Royal Mint Street that was a useful facility for local businesses.  He 
had worked hard to provide the car park and felt that he should be permitted 
to remain there.  He felt that the proposed development was unnecessary. 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali, speaking in objection to the application, stated that he 
had only that day received a letter advising objectors of the meeting.  As a 
local Councillor he acknowledged the need for community facilities but the 
Council’s primary priority had to be the provision of housing.  He queried the 

Page 13



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/12/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

number of social housing units that the scheme would provide and expressed 
the view that the S106 agreement appeared to be very weak, in terms of 
monitoring the occupancy rates throughout the scheme.  He cited the City 
Pride and Island Point schemes as instances where the Council and 
developers had worked well together but felt that it was premature to assume 
that the donor sites linked to the current proposal would receive planning 
permission.  He further felt that Chamber Street was an unsuitable location for 
a large hotel and its se
[...]
 the request of the Chair, Ms Amy Thompson, Strategic Applications 
Planner, made a detailed presentation of the application, as contained in the 
circulated report and update, including plans and a slideshow. She referred to 
consultation measures, as outlined in the report, and provided a planning 
history of the relevant site.  She stressed that the applicants could not start 
development work until the donor sites had been transferred to Tower 
Hamlets Community Housing (THCH) or another registered social landlord.  
Officers were satisfied that the combined donor schemes would deliver 445 
habitable rooms in a policy compliant mix and split between affordable rented 
and intermediate accommodation. 
 

Page 14



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/12/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Hotel servicing would be undertaken mainly from Chamber Street and was 
proposed to be handled off-street to minimise disruption to traffic flow.  24 
private car parking spaces would be provided in the arches and the six pay 
and display parking spaces that would be lost as a result of the proposals 
would be replaced in Chamber Street. 
 
Ms Megan Nugent, Legal Services Team Leader, explained the process 
whereby the developers had offered a unilateral undertaking, separate from 
the S106 agreement, to refurbish four arches for community use and set up a 
community trust with £1m. funding.  Although this agreement was not made 
through the Council, the developers were legally bound to deliver what they 
had agreed to do. 
 
Members then put questions relating to: 

• Loss of sunlight with particular reference to 30 Prescott Street. 

• The possibility of arrangements for the two donor sites failing to 
proceed with consequences for social housing provision. 

• Possible assistance with relocation of the car park business in Royal 
Mint Street. 

• Concerns relating to some registered social landlords moving away 
from lifelong tenancies. 

• The possibility of obtainin
[...]
ution of £50,000 towards the Legible London 

wayfinding scheme, as set out in head (e) of the S106 agreement be 
utilised for signage in East London. 

 
(3)  That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 

(4) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
power to impose planning conditions and informatives on the planning 

Page 16



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/12/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

permission to secure the matters listed in the circulated report, as 
amended by the update report Tabled at the meeting. 

 
(5) That, if within three months of the date of this Committee the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal be delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
(6) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal provide, as soon 

as possible, a report concerning mechanisms for development of the 
relationship between the membership of the Strategic Development 
Committee and the Planning Contributions Overview Panel, to 
examine options for further Member input on S106 financial 
contributions.  The Corporate Director to attend the meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee when the report is put forward. 

 
7.1 Land bound by Dongola Rd, Duckett St, Ben Jonson Rd & Harford St, 

Ocean Estate, (Site F) (PA/11/01294)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Jerry Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, 
made a detailed presentation of the circulated report, including plans and a 
slideshow, concerning the application to vary planning permission for land 
bound by Dongola Street, Ben Jonson Road and Harford Street, Ocean 
Estate (PA/11/01294).  He indicated that the application had been put before 
the Committee in view of a petition from residents containing objections 
relating to dust and noise arising from building works and privacy issues. 
 
The Chair declared a further personal i
[...]
ework. As the 
replacement plan documents progress towards adoption, they will gain increasing status as 
a material consideration in the determination of planning applications. 

3.7 The reports take account not only of the policies in the statutory UDP 1998 and Core 
Strategy but also the emerging Local Development Framework documents and their more 
up-to-date evidence base, which reflect more closely current Council and London-wide 
policy and guidance. 

3.8 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 24



Committee:  
Strategic Development 
Committee 
 

Date:  
19th January 2011 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
7.1  
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director Development & Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Jane Jin 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/11/00798 
 
Ward(s): Millwall 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: 45 Millhabour, London 
 Existing Use: Two storey offices (Use Class B1) and place of worship (Use Class D1) 

with car parking. 
 Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 7 storey & part 14 

storey mixed use building comprising 880sq.m of ground floor commercial 
(A2/A3/B1) floorspace, 132 residential flats (C3), ground level public open 
space and associated underground parking. 

 Drawing Nos: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appr
[...]
policies SP02 and SP13 of the Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (2010), and  in accordance with the Millennium Quarter Master Plan Tariff which 
seek to secure contributions toward infrastructure and services required to facilitate 
proposed development. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the committee resolves to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
  
 A. Any direction by The Mayor of London 
  
 B. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations: 
  
 Financial Contributions 

a) £482,893 towards Education; 
b) £172,260 towards Health; 
c) £202,620 towards the improvement and upgrade of transport infrastructure, public 

realm and open spaces, the provision of training and employment and the securing 
community facilities to achieve the objectives of the Millennium Quarter Master Plan. 

d) £17,155 monitoring fee (2%) 
 
Non-Financial Contributions 

e) Car Free 
f) Local Labour in Construction 
g) Travel Plan 
h) Code of construction practice 
i) Provision of a pedestrian link (public walkway) between Millharbour and Millwall Inner 

Dock 
j) 37% affordable housing by hab rooms – split 27% shared ownership and 73% social 

rent 
k) A commitment to connect to the ‘Barkantine’ Heat Network 

 
Total financial contribution: £874,928 

  
3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate the 

legal agreement indicated above. 
  
3.3 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 

conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following matters: 
  
 1) 3 year time limit for Implementation; 

2) Submission of Material samples and detailed drawings; 
3) Compliance with Flood Risk Assessment 
4) Surface water drainage; 
5) Contamination;  
6) Verification report; 
7) No infiltration of surface water drainage; 
8) Piling/foundations; 
9) Scheme of Highways works; 

Page 27



10) Delivery and Service Management Plan; 
11) Construction Management and Logistics Plan;  
12) Electric charging points; 
13) Parking (vehicle, disabled, cycle); 
14) Feasibility study on movement of freight by water; 
15) Details of hard and soft Landscaping scheme, including details of brown roof and child 

play space;  
16) Details of swift boxes and bat roost; 
17) Detailed specification of minimum 10% wheelchair units; 
18) Lifetime Homes; 
19) Details of ventilation and extraction for A3 uses; 
20) Refuse and recycling; 
21) Means of access and egress for people with disabilities; 
22) BREEAM Excellent; 
23) Compliance with energy strategy; 
24) Standard hours of construction; 
25) Power/hammer driven piling/breaking (10am - 4pm Monday to Friday); 
26) Approved plans; and 
27) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
  
 Informatives 
  
 1) Section 106 agreement required; 

2) Definition of superstructure works 
3) Section 278 Highways agreements required; 
4) Contact Thames Water regarding installation of a non-return valve, petrol/oil-interceptors, 

water efficiency measures and storm flows; 
5) Contact Environment Agency; 
6) Contact Thames Water 
7) Contact British Waterways 
8) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 

Renewal. 
  
3.4 That if, within three months of the date of this committee the legal agreement has not been 

completed, the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse 
planning permission. 

  
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 The proposal is for the redevelopment of the site to erect a part 7 and part 14 storey mixed 

use building comprising 880sq.m. of ground floor commercial (A2/A3/B1), 132 residential 
flats, private roof gardens, ground level public open space and associated basement parking. 

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.2 The application site is located in the centre of Isle of Dogs and falls within an area known as 
[...]
bour in construction phase 

 
This requirement would also be captured in the S106 where by Tower Hamlets would 
provide a full job brokerage service. The Skillsmatch team would have access to a 
database of entry-level operatives, experienced trades people and site managers and the 
team would develop a complete skills solution based on the developer’s labour 
requirements.  
 
This can also include pre-employment training for local jobseekers (e.g. Construction Skills 
Certification Scheme (CSCS) cards, Traffic Marshall certificates, Plant training tickets and 
other accreditations).  

  
 Total 
  
8.131 A total financial contribution (including a monitoring fee of £17,155) of £874,928 is 

therefore sought.  
  
9 Conclusions 
  
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be approved for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	SDC _081211_Draft Minutes FINAL

	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 45 Millhabour, London (PA/11/00798)



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
 
Councillor Denise Jones 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Pete Smith – Development Control Manager, Development and 

Renewal 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Simon Ryan – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Khales Uddin 
Ahmed and Bill Turner for whom Councillor Denise Jones was deputising. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interests were made.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

That the unrestricted minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Committee 
held on 28th November 2011 and the ordinary meeting held on 8th December 
2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
It was noted that there was no speakers registered for this meeting.  
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items.  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

8. 45 MILLHABOUR, LONDON (PA/11/00798)  
 
Update Report Tabled.  
 
Before the consideration of this item, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control 
Manager drew attention to two new policy documents. The ‘Managing 
Development’, Development Plan Document and the Fish Island Area Action 
Plan. He outlined their currents status. Where relevant, weight would need to 
be placed on them in future.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, 
introduced the application (PA/11/00798)) regarding redevelopment of the site 
at 45 Millhabour, London.  
 
Mr Simon Ryan, Deputy Team Leader, Planning Services, made a detailed 
presentation of the application, as contained in the circulated report and 
update, including plans and a slideshow. Mr Ryan explained the site and 
surrounds falling within the Millennium Quarter and its current use. Part of the 
site was presently being used as a place of worship. He referred to the scope 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

of the consultation resulting in 11 individual objections and the issues raised. 
The material consideration for consideration concerned land use, housing, 
design, amenity, transport, sustainability and the Section 106 agreement as 
set out in the report. On balance it was considered that the proposal complied 
with policy and was acceptable on all these grounds.  
 
Mr Ryan also explained the housing mix. Overall it was considered that the 
scheme provided an acceptable level of affordable housing taking into 
account viability. Mr Ryan also described the amenity space in line with policy, 
the car parking plans and the S. 106 contributions.  
 
In terms of the sunlight and daylight, Officers explained that results of the 
testing on nearby windows. Whilst there could be some impact on these 
properties including an impact on the outline plans for 47 Millhabour, on 
balance Officers did not considered that this outweighed the overall benefits 
of the scheme.   
 
Regarding the current place of worship, the Charity were under the full 
understanding that lease arrangements were on a temporary basis. Officers 
had received a letter today from the Charity stating that they were in 
advanced negotiations to identify an alternative site for the place of worship 
and that this letter could be circulated to the Committee.  
 
 
The Committee then raised a number of questions concerning: 
 

• The source of the objections.  

• The adequacy of the provision for 3-4 bed social units.  

• The significant amount of development already in this area.  

• Location of the social housing within the scheme.  

• Clarification of the education and health contributions. In particular the 
division between primary and secondary school places.  The 
consultation carried out with LBTH Children’s Services regarding 
feasibility of proposals.   

• The loss of sunlight - specifically the properties affected. 

• Further details of the children’s play space. The need for this to 
accommodate all age ranges.   

• Acceptability of the density range.  

• Access to the roof top terraces.  
 
In response to these points, Officers referred to the policy for socially rented 
family units. Whilst the scheme fell short of the target, the overall provision for 
family units exceeded requirements. Any changes in the housing mix could 
put at risk its viability.  
 
In terms of daylight and sunlight, Officers explained in greater detail the 
properties tested and the methods used including the vertical sky component 
(VSC) and the Daylight Distribution (NSL).  Overall the vast majority of 
windows tested passed these two tests.  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
Officers emphasised the input of Children’s Services in preparing the 
education package. Children’s Services provided the figures, carried out the 
calculation and have the opportunity to comment on whether or not the 
proposal was adequate. In this case, they were supportive of the proposal and 
considered it would meet the additional demands  
 
Officers also clarified the location of the affordable housing and their access 
to amenity space. The restrictions on access to the roof top terraces was 
purely due to physical layout.  Details of the children’s play space would be 
secured by condition with a view to meeting the needs of the different 
categories of  age groups.  
 
The area had been identified in the Millennium Quarter Master Plan as a 
suitable for high residential development. Officers had assessed the overall 
impact of the scheme. Taking to account all the relevant impacts, they did not 
consider it bore any symptoms of overdevelopment 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED 
 
1. That the application for planning permission be GRANTED at 45 

Millhabour, London (PA/11/00798) for the demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of a part 7 storey & part 14 storey mixed use 
building comprising 880sq.m of ground floor commercial (A2/A3/B1) 
floorspace, 132 residential flats (C3), ground level public open space 
and associated underground parking subject to. 

 
A. Any direction by The Mayor of London 

 
B. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 
obligations detailed in the report.  

 
2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters detailed in the report.  

 
4. That if, within three months of the date of this committee the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director of 
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Strategic Development Committee 
 


